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Press-release 
8 June 2016 
                         

 

May car market decrease is 14,5 % 
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 14,5% in May 2016 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, nine models are locally produced 
 

In May 2016, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 14,5% compared to May 
2015 or by 18 203 sold units, and amounted to 107 665 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers 
Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—May 548 119 cars were sold. 
 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 
“Total sales result in May demonstrates that the road towards market stabilization remains bumpy. As the car 

market keeps struggling, the macroeconomic picture gives reason for cautious optimism: The prevailing view 

among the experts appears to be that the country’s economy has passed the low point, and that the outlook until 

the end of this year is stable at least, or even positive moving into 2017. Such perspective is encouraging of 

course, but yet has to materialize in consumers’ minds before it can translate into growing confidence and 

purchase activity. For now, patience remains the order of the day.     

 

The AEB plans to update its full-year forecast for the Russian automotive market in 2016 next month, with the 

completion of June sales”. 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for May 2016/2015 and January—May 2016/2015 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for May 2016/2015 and January—May 2016/2015 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for May 2016/2015 and January—May 2016/2015 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 

MAY 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – MAY 2016/2015 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
May January-May 

2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 

Lada 20 597 22 857 -10% 102 124 114 270 -11% 

KIA 11 997 12 355 -3% 56 986 62 287 -9% 

Hyundai* 10 603 13 613 -22% 52 333 67 155 -22% 

Renault* 8 952 9 446 -5% 41 966 47 130 -11% 

Toyota* 6 871 7 562 -9% 37 152 38 577 -4% 

VW 5 567 5 550 0% 27 406 29 819 -8% 

Nissan* 5 414 7 854 -31% 30 315 41 636 -27% 

Škoda 4 706 3 805 24% 22 094 23 638 -7% 

GAZ LCV* 3 983 3 940 1% 18 647 17 311 8% 

Ford* 3 495 2 780 26% 16 989 10 627 60% 

UAZ* 3 107 3 853 -19% 16 602 15 300 9% 

Mercedes-Benz 2 840 3 803 -25% 15 830 19 166 -17% 

Chevrolet 2 375 3 399 -30% 11 869 17 971 -34% 

Lexus 2 212 1 645 34% 9 471 7 847 21% 

BMW 2 200 2 100 5% 11 860 12 359 -4% 

Audi 1 808 1 900 -5% 8 832 10 148 -13% 

Datsun 1 524 3 367 -55% 6 690 15 214 -56% 

Mazda 1 307 1 213 8% 7 383 10 552 -30% 

Lifan 1 270 677 88% 6 255 3 796 65% 

Mitsubishi 1 105 4 002 -72% 7 307 16 611 -56% 

Land Rover 800 887 -10% 4 065 4 859 -16% 

Chery 461 453 2% 2 229 2 043 9% 

VW vans* 460 310 48% 2 203 2 735 -19% 

Porsche 388 458 -15% 1 991 2 090 -5% 

Geely 347 615 -44% 2 766 3 119 -11% 

Subaru 342 272 26% 2 160 3 097 -30% 

Mercedes-Benz vans* 339 409 -17% 1 972 2 530 -22% 

Volvo 325 287 13% 1 762 2 600 -32% 

Infiniti 313 375 -17% 1 854 2 559 -28% 

Suzuki 312 382 -18% 2 540 2 142 19% 
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Citroёn* 251 438 -43% 1 646 2 350 -30% 

Peugeot* 217 420 -48% 1 390 2 240 -38% 

FIAT* 160 204 -22% 1 050 1 508 -30% 

Jaguar 126 64 97% 423 333 27% 

MINI 100 100 0% 502 567 -11% 

FAW 92 - - 437 - - 

Cadillac 91 130 -30% 492 334 47% 

Iveco* 90 67 34% 266 300 -11% 

Brilliance 90 78 15% 571 415 38% 

Honda 81 409 -80% 593 1 586 -63% 

Jeep 76 125 -39% 528 1 071 -51% 

DFM 74 60 23% 514 310 66% 

SsangYong 59 220 -73% 928 2 614 -64% 

Changan 36 53 -32% 283 171 65% 

Isuzu* 31 24 29% 215 247 -13% 

smart 25 75 -67% 94 200 -53% 

Acura 13 35 -63% 163 282 -42% 

Alfa Romeo 12 5 140% 41 13 215% 

BAW* 11 14 -21% 81 108 -25% 

Haima 7 11 -36% 114 88 30% 

Chrysler 3 2 50% 14 21 -33% 

Foton* 0 2 - 18 11 64% 

Daewoo2 n/a 1 558 - 6 103 8 622 -29% 

Opel 0 1 223 - 0 7 471 - 

Great Wall 0 367 - 0 2 036 - 

SEAT - - - - 47 - 

JAC - 15 - - 103 - 

Total 107 665 125 868 -14,5% 548 119 642 236 -14,7% 

 
 

 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 
some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 

2. The data was not provided by the time of the press-release issue.  
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR 

MAY 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – MAY 2016/2015 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

 

Brand / Group 

May January-May 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-NISSAN  

34,2 34,9 (0,7) 36 800 43 899 -16,2% 33,4 34,4 (1,0) 182 949 220 809 -17,1% 

AVTOVAZ  19,1 18,2 0,9 20 597 22 857 -9,9% 18,6 17,8 0,8 102 124 114 270 -10,6% 

RENAULT  8,3 7,5 0,8 8 952 9 446 -5,2% 7,7 7,3 0,4 41 966 47 130 -11,0% 

NISSAN 5,0 6,2 (1,2) 5 414 7 854 -31,1% 5,5 6,5 (1,0) 30 315 41 636 -27,2% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0 313 375 -16,5% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 854 2 559 -27,5% 

DATSUN 1,4 2,7 (1,3) 1 524 3 367 -54,7% 1,2 2,4 (1,2) 6 690 15 214 -56,0% 

VW Group 11,6 9,2 2,4 12 541 11 565 8,4% 11,0 10,3 0,7 60 535 66 387 -8,8% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

5,2 4,4 0,8 5 567 5 550 0,3% 5,0 4,6 0,4 27 406 29 819 -8,1% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,2 0,2 460 310 48,4% 0,4 0,4 0,0 2 203 2 735 -19,5% 

AUDI 1,7 1,5 0,2 1 808 1 900 -4,8% 1,6 1,6 0,0 8 832 10 148 -13,0% 

SEAT - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 47 - 

ŠKODA 4,4 3,0 1,4 4 706 3 805 23,7% 4,0 3,7 0,3 22 094 23 638 -6,5% 

KIA 11,1 9,8 1,3 11 997 12 355 -2,9% 10,4 9,7 0,7 56 986 62 287 -8,5% 

HYUNDAI 9,8 10,8 (1,0) 10 603 13 613 -22,1% 9,5 10,5 (1,0) 52 333 67 155 -22,1% 

TOYOTA Group 8,4 7,3 1,1 9 083 9 207 -1,3% 8,5 7,2 1,3 46 623 46 424 0,4% 

TOYOTA 6,4 6,0 0,4 6 871 7 562 -9,1% 6,8 6,0 0,8 37 152 38 577 -3,7% 

LEXUS 2,1 1,3 0,8 2 212 1 645 34,5% 1,7 1,2 0,5 9 471 7 847 20,7% 

GAZ LCV 3,7 3,1 0,6 3 983 3 940 1,1% 3,4 2,7 0,7 18 647 17 311 7,7% 

FORD  3,2 2,2 1,0 3 495 2 780 25,7% 3,1 1,7 1,4 16 989 10 627 59,9% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 3,0 3,4 (0,4) 3 204 4 287 -25,3% 3,3 3,4 (0,1) 17 896 21 896 -18,3% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
cars 

2,6 3,0 (0,4) 2 840 3 803 -25,3% 2,9 3,0 (0,1) 15 830 19 166 -17,4% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
vans 

0,3 0,3 0,0 339 409 -17,1% 0,4 0,4 0,0 1 972 2 530 -22,1% 

smart 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 25 75 -66,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 94 200 -53,0% 

UAZ 2,9 3,1 (0,2) 3 107 3 853 -19,4% 3,0 2,4 0,6 16 602 15 300 8,5% 

GM Group 2,3 3,8 (1,5) 2 466 4 752 -48,1% 2,3 4,0 (1,7) 12 361 25 776 -52,0% 

OPEL 0,0 1,0 (1,0) 0 1 223 - 0,0 1,2 (1,2) 0 7 471 - 

CHEVROLET 2,2 2,7 (0,5) 2 375 3 399 -30,1% 2,2 2,8 (0,6) 11 869 17 971 -34,0% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 91 130 -30,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 492 334 47,3% 

BMW Group 2,1 1,7 0,4 2 300 2 200 4,5% 2,3 2,0 0,3 12 362 12 926 -4,4% 

BMW 2,0 1,7 0,3 2 200 2 100 4,8% 2,2 1,9 0,3 11 860 12 359 -4,0% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 100 100 0,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 502 567 -11,5% 

MAZDA 1,2 1,0 0,2 1 307 1 213 7,7% 1,3 1,6 (0,3) 7 383 10 552 -30,0% 

LIFAN  1,2 0,5 0,7 1 270 677 87,6% 1,1 0,6 0,5 6 255 3 796 64,8% 
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MITSUBISHI 1,0 3,2 (2,2) 1 105 4 002 -72,4% 1,3 2,6 (1,3) 7 307 16 611 -56,0% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,9 0,8 0,1 926 951 -2,6% 0,8 0,8 0,0 4 488 5 192 -13,6% 

LAND ROVER 0,7 0,7 0,0 800 887 -9,8% 0,7 0,8 (0,1) 4 065 4 859 -16,3% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,1 0,0 126 64 96,9% 0,1 0,1 0,0 423 333 27,0% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,4 0,7 (0,3) 468 858 -45,5% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 3 036 4 590 -33,9% 

PEUGEOT 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 217 420 -48,3% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 390 2 240 -37,9% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 251 438 -42,7% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 646 2 350 -30,0% 

CHERY 0,4 0,4 0,0 461 453 1,8% 0,4 0,3 0,1 2 229 2 043 9,1% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,4 0,0 388 458 -15,3% 0,4 0,3 0,1 1 991 2 090 -4,7% 

GEELY 0,3 0,5 (0,2) 347 615 -43,6% 0,5 0,5 0,0 2 766 3 119 -11,3% 

SUBARU 0,3 0,2 0,1 342 272 25,7% 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 2 160 3 097 -30,3% 

VOLVO 0,3 0,2 0,1 325 287 13,2% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 762 2 600 -32,2% 

SUZUKI 0,3 0,3 0,0 312 382 -18,3% 0,5 0,3 0,2 2 540 2 142 18,6% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 251 336 -25,3% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 633 2 613 -37,5% 

FIAT 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 160 204 -21,6% 0,2 0,2 0,0 1 050 1 508 -30,4% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 3 2 50,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 14 21 -33,3% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 76 125 -39,2% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 528 1 071 -50,7% 

ALFA ROMEO 0,0 0,0 0,0 12 5 140,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 41 13 215,4% 

HONDA Group 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 94 444 -78,8% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 756 1 868 -59,5% 

HONDA 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 81 409 -80,2% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 593 1 586 -62,6% 

ACURA 0,0 0,0 0,0 13 35 -62,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0 163 282 -42,2% 

FAW 0,1 - - 92 - - 0,1 - - 437 - - 

BRILLIANCE 0,1 0,1 0,0 90 78 15,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 571 415 37,6% 

IVECO 0,1 0,1 0,0 90 67 34,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 266 300 -11,3% 

DFM 0,1 0,0 0,1 74 60 23,3% 0,1 0,0 0,1 514 310 65,8% 

SSANGYONG 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 59 220 -73,2% 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 928 2 614 -64,5% 

CHANGAN 0,0 0,0 0,0 36 53 -32,1% 0,1 0,0 0,1 283 171 65,5% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 31 24 29,2% 0,0 0,0 0,0 215 247 -13,0% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 11 14 -21,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 81 108 -25,0% 

HAIMA 0,0 0,0 0,0 7 11 -36,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 114 88 29,5% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 2 -100,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 18 11 63,6% 

GREAT WALL 0,0 0,3 (0,3) 0 367 - 0,0 0,3 (0,3) 0 2 036 - 

JAC - 0,0 - - 15 - - 0,0 - - 103 - 

DAEWOO - 0,0 - n\a 1558 - 1,1 1,3 (0,2) 6103 8622 -29,2% 

Total 100,0 100,0  107 665 125 868 -14,5% 100,0 100,0  548 119 642 236 -14,7% 

different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 
  

SOLLERS Group  2,9 3,2 (0,3) 3 166 4 073 -22,3% 3,2 2,8 0,4  17 530 17 914 -2,1% 

SSANGYONG 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 59 220 -73,2% 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 928 2 614 -64,5% 

UAZ 2,9 3,1 (0,2) 3 107 3 853 -19,4% 3,0 2,4 0,6  16 602 15 300 8,5% 

 
 

 



 

AEB SPONSORS 2016 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2016 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Alstom • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Group • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  

• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • E.ON Russia • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY  

• HeidelbergCement • ING Commercial Banking • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC  

• Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Procter & Gamble • PwC  

• Raiffeisenbank ZAO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Statoil Russia AS • Telenor Russia AS • TMF Group • Total E&P Russie   

• Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Krasnoproletarskaya str. 16, bld. 3 

127473 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

 

 
   
 

 
25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
MAY 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – MAY 2016/2015 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

 

# MODEL BRAND 
May  

# MODEL BRAND 
January-May 

2016 2015 YoY   2016 2015 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 7 967 8 471 -504    1 Solaris Hyundai 37 254 44 455 -7 201   

2 Solaris Hyundai 7 627 10 654 -3 027    2 Granta Lada 36 748 49 542 -12 794   

3 Rio KIA 7 569 7 460 109    3 Rio KIA 30 825 33 700 -2 875   

4 Duster Renault 4 151 3 427 724    4 Duster Renault 19 417 16 860 2 557   

5 Vesta Lada 3 752 - -  5 Vesta Lada 17 766 - - 

6 Polo VW 3 540 3 504 36    6 Polo VW 17 754 16 143 1 611   

7 Largus Lada 2 846 3 519 -673    7 RAV 4 Toyota 14 152 11 359 2 793   

8 RAV 4 Toyota 2 565 3 516 -951    8 Largus Lada 11 709 15 453 -3 744   

9 Rapid Skoda 2 393 1 882 511    9 Niva Chevrolet 11 672 11 647 25   

10 Sandero Renault 2 366 2 446 -80    10 4x4 Lada 11 142 16 701 -5 559   

11 Niva Chevrolet 2 349 1 932 417    11 Logan Renault 10 960 16 493 -5 533   

12 Logan Renault 2 319 3 282 -963    12 Sandero Renault 10 879 11 184 -305   

13 Camry Toyota 2 169 2 442 -273    13 Rapid Skoda 10 335 10 323 12   

14 4x4 Lada 1 825 2 918 -1 093    14 Camry Toyota 10 202 12 264 -2 062   

15 Octavia A7 Skoda 1 797 1 382 415    15 Kalina Lada 9 288 18 309 -9 021   

16 XRAY Lada 1 608 - -  16 Octavia A7 Skoda 8 513 9 003 -490   

17 Qashqai Nissan 1 564 1 258 306    17 Qashqai Nissan 7 506 4 950 2 556   

18 X-Trail Nissan 1 517 3 608 -2 091    18 Patriot UAZ 7 503 6 712 791   

19 Sportage KIA 1 412 2 153 -741    19 Cee'd KIA 7 322 7 746 -424   

20 Patriot UAZ 1 325 1 559 -234    20 Priora Lada 6 943 11 463 -4 520   

21 on-DO Datsun 1 210 2 256 -1 046    21 Sportage KIA 6 934 8 323 -1 389   

22 Tucson Hyundai 1 196 - -  22 X-Trail Nissan 6 780 8 081 -1 301   

23 Kalina Lada 1 101 5 604 -4 503    23 Almera Nissan 6 332 11 691 -5 359   

24 Terrano Nissan 1 022 553 469    24 XRAY Lada 6 247 - - 

25 Cee'd KIA 1 007 1 239 -232    25 CX-5 Mazda 5 028 6 376 -1 348   

 
 

 

 


